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STATE OF  ALABAMA  

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION  

Eric G. Mackey, Ed.D.
State Superintendent of Education 

June 20, 2024 

M E M O R A N D U M 

TO: City and County Superintendents of Education 

FROM: Eric G. Mackey 
State Superintendent of Education 

RE: Supplemental Appropriations 

Act 2024-428 m akes supplemental appropriations to the FY24 f iscal year ending September 30, 2024. 
Below is a table that includes the  title, fund code, and appendix for each item included in   
Act 2024-428,  which  provides funds for K-12 schools in Alabama. Each appendix referenced will have  
attached detailed information about  the use of funds,  processes, or applications for requesting funds,  
and timelines.    

Title Fund 
Codes Appendix ALSDE 

Point of Contact Email 

Career Tech 
Operations and Maintenance 

1771 A Dawn Morrison dmorrison@alsde.edu 

College and Career Readiness 1768 B Sean Stevens sstevens@alsde.edu 
Textbooks 1772 C Sonja Peaspanen speaspanen@alsde.edu 

Nurses Salaries 1773 D Sonja Peaspanen speaspanen@alsde.edu 
Fleet Renewal High Needs 1321 SEPARATE MEMO 
Summer Reading Camps 1774 SEPARATE MEMO 

Struggling Readers 
Beyond Grade 3 

1775 SEPARATE MEMO 

EGM/BTP/LT 

Attachments 

cc: Chief School Financial Officers 
Dr. Brandon T. Payne 
SDE Accounting 
LEA Accounting 

FY24-3035 

mailto:dmorrison@alsde.edu
mailto:sstevens@alsde.edu
mailto:speaspanen@alsde.edu
mailto:speaspanen@alsde.edu
www.alabamaachieves.org


 

   
   

   
    

 
 

   
  

    
 

    
  

    
      

 
     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A  
CAREER TECH  OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE  

The funds will be allocated based on each Local Education Agency’s (LEA) career and technical 
education (CTE) full-time equivalent, including JROTC instructors. The amount allocated to each 
LEA is attached to this Appendix.  These funds can be used in the same manner as traditional 
Career Tech Operations and Maintenance (O&M) funds, which are appropriated annually in the 
Education Trust Fund budget. Specifically, they can be used for the following purposes related to 
CTE student instruction: 

• Equipment: The purchase of equipment necessary for CTE programs based on Alabama 
State Department of Education approved program equipment lists. 

• Consumables: Procurement of consumable items required for CTE instructional 
activities. 

• Materials and Supplies: Acquisition of materials and supplies directly related to 
approved CTE courses and programs. 

Approval to spend supplemental Career Tech O&M funds on items exceeding a $10,000 per unit 
cost will be evaluated on a case-by-case basis and will require prior approval. These funds will be 
automatically disbursed before the start of the school year. To account for the revenue and 
expenditures associated with these funds, use fund source 1771. All funds should be expended by 
September 30, 2025. 

For any further inquiries or additional information, please feel free to contact Ms. Dawn Morrison, 
Interim State CTE Director, at dmorrison@alsde.edu. 

mailto:dmorrison@alsde.edu
mailto:dmorrison@alsde.edu


ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
Career Tech Operations and Maintenance 

FY 2024 Supplemental Allocation 
Fund Source 1771 

System System 
Code System 2024 Allocation Code System 2024 Allocation 

001 Autauga County $ 67,790.00 051 Montgomery County $ 182,077.00 
002 Baldwin County $ 342,940.00 052 Morgan County $ 128,921.00 
003 Barbour County $ 15,951.00 053 Perry County $ 15,951.00 
004 Bibb County $ 51,840.00 054 Pickens County $ 57,821.00 
005 Blount County $ 95,704.00 055 Pike County $ 39,877.00 
006 Bullock County $ 23,926.00 056 Randolph County $ 47,852.00 
007 Butler County $ 43,864.00 057 Russell County $ 39,877.00 
008 Calhoun County $ 127,605.00 058 St Clair County $ 103,081.00 
009 Chambers County $ 52,837.00 059 Shelby County $ 272,517.00 
010 Cherokee County $ 87,729.00 060 Sumter County $ 23,926.00 
011 Chilton County $ 105,673.00 061 Talladega County $ 97,140.00 
012 Choctaw County $ 23,926.00 062 Tallapoosa County $ 43,864.00 
013 Clarke County $ 31,901.00 063 Tuscaloosa County $ 253,217.00 
014 Clay County $ 28,552.00 064 Walker County $ 87,729.00 
015 Cleburne County $ 47,852.00 065 Washington County $ 47,852.00 
016 Coffee County $ 27,914.00 066 Wilcox County $ 23,926.00 
017 Colbert County $ 43,864.00 067 Winston County $ 45,858.00 
018 Conecuh County $ 18,224.00 101 Albertville City $ 91,716.00 
019 Coosa County $ 11,963.00 102 Alexander City $ 56,346.00 
020 Covington County $ 31,901.00 103 Alabaster City $ 75,766.00 
021 Crenshaw County $ 43,864.00 104 Andalusia City $ 15,951.00 
022 Cullman County $ 137,575.00 105 Anniston City $ 31,901.00 
023 Dale County $ 51,840.00 106 Arab City $ 43,864.00 
024 Dallas County $ 50,564.00 107 Athens City $ 48,051.00 
025 DeKalb County $ 139,568.00 109 Attalla City $ 31,901.00 
026 Elmore County $ 163,494.00 110 Auburn City $ 99,692.00 
027 Escambia County $ 87,729.00 113 Bessemer City $ 31,901.00 
028 Etowah County $ 128,802.00 114 Birmingham City $ 275,149.00 
029 Fayette County $ 35,889.00 115 Boaz City $ 33,895.00 
030 Franklin County $ 59,815.00 116 Brewton City $ 3,988.00 
031 Geneva County $ 39,877.00 121 Chickasaw City $ 19,938.00 
032 Greene County $ 19,938.00 125 Cullman City $ 45,858.00 
033 Hale County $ 19,938.00 126 Daleville City $ 19,938.00 
034 Henry County $ 59,815.00 127 Decatur City $ 151,531.00 
035 Houston County $ 108,465.00 128 Demopolis City $ 32,898.00 
036 Jackson County $ 91,716.00 130 Dothan City $ 79,753.00 
037 Jefferson County $ 554,286.00 131 Elba City $ 23,926.00 
038 Lamar County $ 43,864.00 132 Enterprise City $ 117,238.00 
039 Lauderdale County $ 135,581.00 133 Eufaula City $ 47,852.00 
040 Lawrence County $ 67,790.00 137 Fairfield City $ 14,715.00 
041 Lee County $ 115,642.00 141 Florence City $ 62,806.00 
042 Limestone County $ 143,556.00 143 Fort Payne City $ 67,272.00 
043 Lowndes County $ 31,901.00 144 Gadsden City $ 83,741.00 
044 Macon County $ 37,883.00 146 Geneva City $ 13,957.00 
045 Madison County $ 215,334.00 152 Gulf Shores City $ 23,926.00 
046 Marengo County $ 15,958.00 154 Guntersville City $ 31,901.00 
047 Marion County $ 35,331.00 155 Haleyville City $ 47,852.00 
048 Marshall County $ 105,673.00 156 Hartselle City $ 59,775.00 
049 Mobile County $ 685,879.00 157 Homewood City $ 27,914.00 
050 Monroe County $ 59,815.00 158 Hoover City $ 114,845.00 



ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
Career Tech Operations and Maintenance 

FY 2024 Supplemental Allocation 
Fund Source 1771 

System System 
Code System 2024 Allocation Code System 2024 Allocation 

159 Huntsville City $ 289,106.00 186 Pike Road City $ 25,920.00 
162 Jacksonville City $ 23,926.00 187 Saraland City $ 39,877.00 
163 Jasper City $ 39,877.00 188 Roanoke City $ 3,988.00 
165 Lanett City $ 19,938.00 189 Russellville City $ 41,871.00 
167 Leeds City $ 19,938.00 190 Scottsboro City $ 35,889.00 
168 Linden City $ 7,975.00 191 Selma City $ 59,815.00 
169 Madison City $ 205,206.00 192 Sheffield City $ 15,951.00 
171 Midfield City $ 11,963.00 193 Sylacauga City $ 47,812.00 
174 Orange Beach City $ 11,963.00 194 Talladega City $ 43,864.00 
175 Mountain Brook City $ 27,914.00 195 Tallassee City $ 15,951.00 
176 Muscle Shoals City $ 51,840.00 196 Satsuma City $ 19,938.00 
177 Pelham City $ 45,858.00 197 Tarrant City $ 7,975.00 
178 Oneonta City $ 7,975.00 198 Thomasville City $ 11,963.00 
179 Opelika City $ 67,790.00 199 Troy City $ 23,926.00 
180 Opp City $ 13,957.00 200 Tuscaloosa City $ 131,593.00 
181 Oxford City $ 55,827.00 201 Tuscumbia City $ 31,901.00 
182 Ozark City $ 43,864.00 202 Vestavia Hills City $ 39,877.00 
183 Pell City $ 55,827.00 204 Winfield City $ 21,095.00 
184 Phenix City $ 115,642.00 205 Trussville City $ 43,864.00 
185 Piedmont City $ 7,975.00 812 Alabama Aerospace and Aviation $ 3,988.00 

Total: $ 10,000,000.00 



APPENDIX B 
College and Career Readiness 
Supplemental Appropriations 

Act 2024-428 appropriated $17,000,000 to be allocated in grants to continue expansion of support 
for activities that increase students’ awareness of postsecondary opportunities resulting in closing 
the gap between Graduation Rates and College and Career Readiness. To facilitate the approval 
process for the College and Career Readiness funds, an application is required. Applications will 
be prioritized by those schools with a difference of 15% or greater between CCR and Graduation 
Rate on the Alabama Education Report Card.  LEAs may apply for up to $200,000 per high school 
to support efforts in closing the gap. Application submissions are due by August 2, 2024. 

Recommendations from the Offices of Career and Technical Education and Student Learning have 
been provided below; however, focus should be given to closing the gap between CCR and 
Graduation Rates.  The following expenditures are not allowable: salaries, benefits, computer 
hardware, clothing, food, and incentives/gifts.  If funded, an impact and expenditure report will be 
required. All funds should be expended by September 30, 2025. For additional information or 
questions, contact Mr. Sean J. Stevens, Instructional Services Coordinator, at sstevens@alsde.edu. 

SAMPLE ACTIVITIES 
Instruction/Innovation Extended Learning 

• CRI Assessment Preparation (Updated • Job Shadowing and other 
Software, Hardware, Prep Resources, Work-Based Learning Activities 
etc.) • Dual Enrollment Scholarships, 

• College & Career Readiness projects Transportation, and/or Materials 
(Resume Writing, FAFSA Completion, • Summer Learning/Camps 
Volunteer Projects, Budget Planning, 
Mock Interviews, etc.) 

• Middle School College & Career 
Readiness Activities 

• School-Based Mentorship Programs 
• Extended Learning Activities 

(Twilight School, Tutoring, etc.) 

• Test Preparation (AP, IB, WorkKeys, Awareness 
ASVAB, ACT, etc.) • Career Fairs 

• Exam Fees (AP, IB, PSAT, ACT, ACT • Workforce Development Partnerships 
WorkKeys, etc.) • College Campus Visits 

• Career Simulators/Virtual Labs 
• Service-Learning Projects 

• Business and Industry Tours 
• Family Workforce Events 

Educator Professional Learning 
• Pre-AP and AP Professional Learning 
• Tuition to Meet Dual Enrollment 

Instructor Requirements 

mailto:sstevens@alsde.edu
mailto:sstevens@alsde.edu


APPENDIX B 
College and Career Readiness 
Supplemental Appropriations 

Application Process 

Before initiating this PowerForm, a best practice is to create a free DocuSign account 
(DocuSign). This will allow you (the originator) to track the envelope as it progresses 
through each assigned recipient. The account creation MUST occur prior to starting the 
PowerForm for the FY24 College and Career Readiness Supplemental Appropriations. Please use 
the link below for the application. 

FY24 College and Career Readiness Supplemental Appropriations

First, enter the name and email address of each person who will be assigned one of the signing 
roles listed below. Then, click on the "Begin Signing" button. A window will appear with a 
message prompting you to enter the validation/access code. Please note that if you fail 
the authentication twice, the envelope will lock and you will need to contact Meagen Anthony-
Rush (meagen.anthony@alsde.edu) to unlock the envelope. If you copy and paste the code, 
ensure that no extra spaces are copied and pasted into the textbox. 

After the validation/access code has been verified, you will be prompted to continue to enter the 
information required to complete the form. 

Once all the required fields have been completed, you will be prompted to click the “Finish” 
button. Upon clicking the “Finish” button, the envelope will automatically be sent to the next 
signer until all signatures have been collected. Please note that during the electronic 
signing process, all signers will receive an email inviting them to sign the document. 

To track an envelope, you MUST have created a free DocuSign account PRIOR to the 
submission of the envelope. To check the status of an envelope, you will login to your DocuSign 
account. Access the “Manage” tab to track the envelope. It will show you the status of the 
envelope, such as whose signature has been collected and whose signature you may be waiting 
on. 

https://na4.docusign.net/Member/PowerFormSigning.aspx?PowerFormId=f0e7d837-d82c-4678-a067-d892e07b8851&env=na4&acct=0d0d5396-2e0a-4ad5-97e4-e591b723344b&v=2
https://na4.docusign.net/Member/PowerFormSigning.aspx?PowerFormId=f0e7d837-d82c-4678-a067-d892e07b8851&env=na4&acct=0d0d5396-2e0a-4ad5-97e4-e591b723344b&v=2
mailto:meagen.anthony@alsde.edu
https://www.docusign.com


 
 

 
  

       
 

    
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

APPENDIX C 
TEXTBOOKS 

The supplemental allocation for the purchase of core adoption textbooks will be funded on a pro rata 
basis of each system’s FY 2024 ADM.  The amount allocated to each LEA is attached to this Appendix. 

Funds will be automatically disbursed prior to the start of the school year.  Fund source 1772 should 
be used to account for the revenue and expenditures associated with these funds.  All funds should be 
expended by September 30, 2025. 

These funds are allowed to be used in the same manner as traditional textbook funds appropriated 
annually as part of the Foundation Program allocation. 

If you have questions or need additional information please contact Ms. Alisa Benson 
(alisa.benson@alsde.edu) or Mrs. Sonja Peaspanen (speaspanen@alsde.edu). 

mailto:alisa.benson@alsde.edu
mailto:speaspanen@alsde.edu


ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
Textbooks 

FY 2024 Supplemental Allocation 
Fund Source 1772 

System System 
Code System 2024 Allocation Code System 2024 Allocation 

001 Autauga County $ 304,617.00 051 Montgomery County $ 881,875.00 
002 Baldwin County $ 1,066,832.00 052 Morgan County $ 254,921.00 
003 Barbour County $ 21,940.00 053 Perry County $ 28,509.00 
004 Bibb County $ 101,967.00 054 Pickens County $ 76,387.00 
005 Blount County $ 259,195.00 055 Pike County $ 70,515.00 
006 Bullock County $ 45,673.00 056 Randolph County $ 69,618.00 
007 Butler County $ 91,705.00 057 Russell County $ 126,481.00 
008 Calhoun County $ 267,253.00 058 St Clair County $ 320,100.00 
009 Chambers County $ 102,376.00 059 Shelby County $ 719,430.00 
010 Cherokee County $ 128,454.00 060 Sumter County $ 32,379.00 
011 Chilton County $ 263,432.00 061 Talladega County $ 235,747.00 
012 Choctaw County $ 33,581.00 062 Tallapoosa County $ 93,528.00 
013 Clarke County $ 72,070.00 063 Tuscaloosa County $ 637,778.00 
014 Clay County $ 61,321.00 064 Walker County $ 233,672.00 
015 Cleburne County $ 84,129.00 065 Washington County $ 81,402.00 
016 Coffee County $ 96,308.00 066 Wilcox County $ 38,326.00 
017 Colbert County $ 86,016.00 067 Winston County $ 76,351.00 
018 Conecuh County $ 45,467.00 101 Albertville City $ 197,101.00 
019 Coosa County $ 26,843.00 102 Alexander City $ 95,682.00 
020 Covington County $ 100,999.00 103 Alabaster City $ 215,593.00 
021 Crenshaw County $ 69,350.00 104 Andalusia City $ 62,749.00 
022 Cullman County $ 332,875.00 105 Anniston City $ 61,153.00 
023 Dale County $ 111,577.00 106 Arab City $ 87,721.00 
024 Dallas County $ 77,794.00 107 Athens City $ 168,359.00 
025 DeKalb County $ 288,636.00 109 Attalla City $ 50,976.00 
026 Elmore County $ 392,363.00 110 Auburn City $ 327,764.00 
027 Escambia County $ 136,844.00 113 Bessemer City $ 102,886.00 
028 Etowah County $ 291,370.00 114 Birmingham City $ 683,215.00 
029 Fayette County $ 73,583.00 115 Boaz City $ 84,190.00 
030 Franklin County $ 119,957.00 116 Brewton City $ 39,138.00 
031 Geneva County $ 92,424.00 121 Chickasaw City $ 85,927.00 
032 Greene County $ 29,767.00 125 Cullman City $ 109,690.00 
033 Hale County $ 73,401.00 126 Daleville City $ 40,387.00 
034 Henry County $ 85,326.00 127 Decatur City $ 287,288.00 
035 Houston County $ 234,385.00 128 Demopolis City $ 67,458.00 
036 Jackson County $ 171,210.00 130 Dothan City $ 267,536.00 
037 Jefferson County $ 1,198,775.00 131 Elba City $ 20,703.00 
038 Lamar County $ 73,286.00 132 Enterprise City $ 222,505.00 
039 Lauderdale County $ 263,736.00 133 Eufaula City $ 225,361.00 
040 Lawrence County $ 154,766.00 137 Fairfield City $ 45,504.00 
041 Lee County $ 305,874.00 141 Florence City $ 154,674.00 
042 Limestone County $ 530,597.00 143 Fort Payne City $ 117,028.00 
043 Lowndes County $ 39,978.00 144 Gadsden City $ 162,661.00 
044 Macon County $ 58,888.00 146 Geneva City $ 42,947.00 
045 Madison County $ 691,420.00 152 Gulf Shores City $ 88,192.00 
046 Marengo County $ 31,861.00 154 Guntersville City $ 59,227.00 
047 Marion County $ 112,802.00 155 Haleyville City $ 52,480.00 
048 Marshall County $ 198,790.00 156 Hartselle City $ 120,663.00 
049 Mobile County $ 1,687,945.00 157 Homewood City $ 153,324.00 
050 Monroe County $ 100,790.00 158 Hoover City $ 459,974.00 



ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
Textbooks 

FY 2024 Supplemental Allocation 
Fund Source 1772 

System System 
Code System 2024 Allocation Code System 2024 Allocation 

159 Huntsville City $ 787,014.00 191 Selma City $ 85,654.00 
162 Jacksonville City $ 58,041.00 192 Sheffield City $ 32,351.00 
163 Jasper City $ 97,744.00 193 Sylacauga City $ 67,981.00 
165 Lanett City $ 31,963.00 194 Talladega City $ 50,663.00 
167 Leeds City $ 71,994.00 195 Tallassee City $ 50,134.00 
168 Linden City $ 13,664.00 196 Satsuma City $ 50,720.00 
169 Madison City $ 430,001.00 197 Tarrant City $ 44,353.00 
171 Midfield City $ 34,294.00 198 Thomasville City $ 33,560.00 
174 Orange Beach City $ 42,451.00 199 Troy City $ 59,311.00 
175 Mountain Brook City $ 150,400.00 200 Tuscaloosa City $ 364,568.00 
176 Muscle Shoals City $ 98,299.00 201 Tuscumbia City $ 53,919.00 
177 Pelham City $ 118,686.00 202 Vestavia Hills City $ 238,500.00 
178 Oneonta City $ 47,696.00 204 Winfield City $ 41,131.00 
179 Opelika City $ 175,417.00 205 Trussville City $ 172,644.00 
180 Opp City $ 43,984.00 800 MAEF Public Charter Schools $ 24,227.00 
181 Oxford City $ 135,421.00 801 University Charter School $ 22,533.00 
182 Ozark City $ 67,572.00 802 LEAD Academy $ 25,410.00 
183 Pell City $ 139,660.00 803 Legacy Prep $ 15,209.00 
184 Phenix City $ 242,014.00 805 i3 Academy $ 24,392.00 
185 Piedmont City $ 35,574.00 807 LIFE Academy $ 17,934.00 
186 Pike Road City $ 93,521.00 808 Breakthrough Charter School $ 10,826.00 
187 Saraland City $ 119,722.00 810 Magic City Acceptance Academy $ 11,674.00 
188 Roanoke City $ 45,981.00 811 Empower Community School $ 10,406.00 
189 Russellville City $ 87,481.00 812 Alabama Aerospace and Aviation $ 5,615.00 
190 Scottsboro City $ 81,104.00 813 Covenant Academy of Mobile $ 8,964.00 

$ 25,000,000.00 



APPENDIX D 
NURSE SALARIES 

The supplemental allocation for the current school nurse matrix will be funded on a pro rata basis of 
each system’s FY 2024 ADM.  The purpose of these funds is to fund the current school nurse matrix. 
The amount allocated to each LEA is attached to this Appendix.  

Funds will be automatically disbursed prior to the start of the school year.  Fund source 1773 should 
be used to account for the revenue and expenditures associated with these funds.  All funds should be 
expended by September 30, 2025. 

These funds are allowed to be used to pay the salary and benefits of RN’s and LPN’s paid based on 
the Nurse Salary schedule. Appropriate FY24 expenditures previously paid from other sources can be 
reclassified to this fund source. 

If you have questions or need additional information please contact Ms. Alisa Benson 
(alisa.benson@alsde.edu) or Mrs. Sonja Peaspanen (speaspanen@alsde.edu). 

mailto:alisa.benson@alsde.edu
mailto:speaspanen@alsde.edu


ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
Nurse Salaries 

FY 2024 Supplemental Allocation 
Fund Source 1773 

System System 
Code System 2024 Allocation Code System 2024 Allocation 

001 Autauga County $ 270,858.00 051 Montgomery County $ 784,142.00 
002 Baldwin County $ 948,601.00 052 Morgan County $ 226,670.00 
003 Barbour County $ 19,508.00 053 Perry County $ 25,350.00 
004 Bibb County $ 90,667.00 054 Pickens County $ 67,922.00 
005 Blount County $ 230,469.00 055 Pike County $ 62,701.00 
006 Bullock County $ 40,611.00 056 Randolph County $ 61,902.00 
007 Butler County $ 81,542.00 057 Russell County $ 112,464.00 
008 Calhoun County $ 237,635.00 058 St Clair County $ 284,625.00 
009 Chambers County $ 91,030.00 059 Shelby County $ 639,699.00 
010 Cherokee County $ 114,218.00 060 Sumter County $ 28,791.00 
011 Chilton County $ 234,237.00 061 Talladega County $ 209,620.00 
012 Choctaw County $ 29,859.00 062 Tallapoosa County $ 83,163.00 
013 Clarke County $ 64,083.00 063 Tuscaloosa County $ 567,096.00 
014 Clay County $ 54,525.00 064 Walker County $ 207,775.00 
015 Cleburne County $ 74,805.00 065 Washington County $ 72,380.00 
016 Coffee County $ 85,634.00 066 Wilcox County $ 34,078.00 
017 Colbert County $ 76,483.00 067 Winston County $ 67,889.00 
018 Conecuh County $ 40,429.00 101 Albertville City $ 175,257.00 
019 Coosa County $ 23,868.00 102 Alexander City $ 85,078.00 
020 Covington County $ 89,805.00 103 Alabaster City $ 191,700.00 
021 Crenshaw County $ 61,664.00 104 Andalusia City $ 55,795.00 
022 Cullman County $ 295,985.00 105 Anniston City $ 54,375.00 
023 Dale County $ 99,212.00 106 Arab City $ 77,999.00 
024 Dallas County $ 69,173.00 107 Athens City $ 149,701.00 
025 DeKalb County $ 256,648.00 109 Attalla City $ 45,326.00 
026 Elmore County $ 348,879.00 110 Auburn City $ 291,439.00 
027 Escambia County $ 121,678.00 113 Bessemer City $ 91,483.00 
028 Etowah County $ 259,079.00 114 Birmingham City $ 607,498.00 
029 Fayette County $ 65,429.00 115 Boaz City $ 74,860.00 
030 Franklin County $ 106,663.00 116 Brewton City $ 34,801.00 
031 Geneva County $ 82,181.00 121 Chickasaw City $ 76,405.00 
032 Greene County $ 26,468.00 125 Cullman City $ 97,534.00 
033 Hale County $ 65,266.00 126 Daleville City $ 35,911.00 
034 Henry County $ 75,869.00 127 Decatur City $ 255,449.00 
035 Houston County $ 208,409.00 128 Demopolis City $ 59,982.00 
036 Jackson County $ 152,235.00 130 Dothan City $ 237,887.00 
037 Jefferson County $ 1,065,921.00 131 Elba City $ 18,409.00 
038 Lamar County $ 65,164.00 132 Enterprise City $ 197,846.00 
039 Lauderdale County $ 234,508.00 133 Eufaula City $ 200,386.00 
040 Lawrence County $ 137,614.00 137 Fairfield City $ 40,461.00 
041 Lee County $ 271,976.00 141 Florence City $ 137,532.00 
042 Limestone County $ 471,794.00 143 Fort Payne City $ 104,059.00 
043 Lowndes County $ 35,548.00 144 Gadsden City $ 144,634.00 
044 Macon County $ 52,362.00 146 Geneva City $ 38,188.00 
045 Madison County $ 614,794.00 152 Gulf Shores City $ 78,418.00 
046 Marengo County $ 28,332.00 154 Guntersville City $ 52,663.00 
047 Marion County $ 100,300.00 155 Haleyville City $ 46,664.00 
048 Marshall County $ 176,759.00 156 Hartselle City $ 107,291.00 
049 Mobile County $ 1,500,880.00 157 Homewood City $ 136,332.00 
050 Monroe County $ 89,620.00 158 Hoover City $ 408,998.00 



 
 

 
 

   

   
 

  

                         
                            

                            
                            
                            

                           
                        

                            
                           

                      
                             
                       

                            
                      

                            
                          

                           
                         

                        
                           

                               
                           
                               

                                
                              

    

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
Nurse Salaries 

FY 2024 Supplemental Allocation 
Fund Source 1773 

System System 
Code System 2024 Allocation Code System 2024 Allocation 

159 Huntsville City $ 699,794.00 191 Selma City $ 76,162.00 
162 Jacksonville City $ 51,609.00 192 Sheffield City $ 28,765.00 
163 Jasper City $ 86,912.00 193 Sylacauga City $ 60,447.00 
165 Lanett City $ 28,421.00 194 Talladega City $ 45,048.00 
167 Leeds City $ 64,015.00 195 Tallassee City $ 44,578.00 
168 Linden City $ 12,150.00 196 Satsuma City $ 45,099.00 
169 Madison City $ 382,346.00 197 Tarrant City $ 39,437.00 
171 Midfield City $ 30,493.00 198 Thomasville City $ 29,841.00 
174 Orange Beach City $ 37,747.00 199 Troy City $ 52,738.00 
175 Mountain Brook City $ 133,732.00 200 Tuscaloosa City $ 324,165.00 
176 Muscle Shoals City $ 87,405.00 201 Tuscumbia City $ 47,943.00 
177 Pelham City $ 105,532.00 202 Vestavia Hills City $ 212,069.00 
178 Oneonta City $ 42,410.00 204 Winfield City $ 36,573.00 
179 Opelika City $ 155,976.00 205 Trussville City $ 153,511.00 
180 Opp City $ 39,109.00 800 MAEF Public Charter Schools $ 21,542.00 
181 Oxford City $ 120,413.00 801 University Charter School $ 20,036.00 
182 Ozark City $ 60,084.00 802 LEAD Academy $ 22,594.00 
183 Pell City $ 124,182.00 803 Legacy Prep $ 13,523.00 
184 Phenix City $ 215,193.00 805 i3 Academy $ 21,689.00 
185 Piedmont City $ 31,632.00 807 LIFE Academy $ 15,947.00 
186 Pike Road City $ 83,157.00 808 Breakthrough Charter School $ 9,626.00 
187 Saraland City $ 106,454.00 810 Magic City Acceptance Academy $ 10,380.00 
188 Roanoke City $ 40,885.00 811 Empower Community School $ 9,253.00 
189 Russellville City $ 77,786.00 812 Alabama Aerospace and Aviation $ 4,992.00 
190 Scottsboro City $ 72,116.00 813 Covenant Academy of Mobile $ 7,971.00 

Total $ 22,229,387.00 




